
Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 5 JULY 2018
Time: 12.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Alderman Peter Estlin
Marianne Fredericks
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Joyce Nash
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Gregory Moore
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To consider minutes as follows:-

a) To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 May 
2018.  

For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

b) To agree the public minutes of the special meeting of the Sub-Committee held 
on 17 May 2018.  

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 6)

c) To agree the public minutes of the special meeting of the Sub-Committee held 
on 19 June 2018 (TO FOLLOW).  

For Decision

4. BEECH STREET: TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 26)

5. CITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTRE
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 30)

6. RESOURCING DIVERSITY AND BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 34)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



3

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To consider non-public minutes as follows:-

a) To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 May 
2018. 

For Decision
 (Pages 35 - 38)

b) To agree the draft non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee meeting held on 19 June 2018 (TO FOLLOW).  

For Decision

11. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 46)

12. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION & CITY OF LONDON POLICE IT STRATEGY – 
INITIAL FUNDING REQUEST
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Commissioner.

For Decision
(Pages 47 - 52)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

15. MINUTES
To agree the confidential minutes of the special meeting of the Sub-Committee held 
on 17 May 2018.

For Decision

16. PROPOSED PAY DEAL 2018-20
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 3 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms 3&4, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Thursday, 3 May 2018 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Christopher Hayward

Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

In Attendance
Deputy Joyce Nash

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Vic Annells - Executive Director of Mansion House and Central 

Criminal Court
Nigel Lefton - Remembrancers 
Steve Presland - Built Environment
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains
Simon Rilot - City Surveyors
Rachel Pye - Markets and Consumer Protection
Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s
Tina Denis - Town Clerk’s
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies have been received from Sir Mark Boleat and Deputy Jamie Ingham 
Clark. 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



3. MINUTES 
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Thursday 15 March 
2018 were approved as a correct record. 

4. ALDGATE HIGHWAY CHANGES AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Built Environment 
concerning Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Improvements and 
the use of On-Street Parking Reserve (OSPR) to fund the project’s construction 
and that the local risk budgets of Highways and Open Spaces be increased. 

Members commented that they looked forward to reading the joint Lessons 
Learnt report, which would follow in Summer 2018 and be reported to Projects 
Sub Committee. 

Some Members discussed whether costs at the beginning of projects were 
estimated correctly, but discussion on the whole concluded that the City 
Corporation had, in general, improved its project management skills.

One Member highlighted how the end project was a significant regeneration 
project and of high value to the City.  

RESOLVED, that:
 The use of OSPR to fund up to £3m of the project’s construction be 

approved, to be off set from the provision set aside for the All Change 
Bank project; and

 That the revenue implications of the scheme be met by an increase to 
the annual departmental local risk budgets of Highways (£75k) and 
Open Spaces (£40k) from the OSPR. 

5. ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FOR CITY'S BRIDGES 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection concerning funding from Bridge House Estate for an 
additional temporary post to be dedicated to carry out enforcement activities on 
the City’s bridges.

A question was raised regarding the request for a temporary Licensing Officer 
post rather than a permanent post. An Officer commented that a review of the 
effectiveness of the role would be carried out within the two-year period before 
deciding whether to make the post permanent. 

RESOLVED, that:
 The funding for a Licencing Officer post be approved from the Bridge 

House Estates Fund at a cost of £100k over a two-year trial period, 
subject to the approval of the Planning and Transportation Committee; 
and

 It was noted that officers would be undertaking a review prior to the end 
of the two-year trial period. 

Page 2



6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items of business. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
that public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Nos Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
9-13 3

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 March 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

10. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY: DECANT UPDATE REPORT 
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the City Surveyor, Chamberlain 
and the Commissioner concerning the progress on the Police Accommodation 
Strategy and other areas that needed approvals for the progression of the 
implementation programme.

11. ST LAWRENCE JEWRY CHURCH UPDATE - GATEWAY 3/4/ ISSUES 
REPORT 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor concerning the 
Gateway 3 / 4 project on St Lawrence Jewry Church.

12. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing 
Members with an update on the allocation of central funding for projects and 
included a round-up of the approved allocations from 2017/18 provisions for 
new schemes. 

13. ALDGATE HIGHWAY CHANGES AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 
Members received a non-public appendix which was read in conjunction with 
item 4.

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no other urgent items of business.

Page 3



Confidential Agenda

16. RECONFIGURATION OF THE CRM AND COD FUNCTIONS AND THE 
TRANSITION TO AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT FOR CITY DYNAMICS 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development concerning the reconfiguration of the CRM and COD functions 
and the transition to and long-term support for City Dynamics.

The meeting ended at 12.26 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
tel. no.: 020 7332 1413
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

17 May 2018 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Edward Lord

Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Alderman Sir David Wootton
Alderman Peter Estlin
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Joyce Nash

In Attendance
Ruby Sayed

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Angela Roach - Town Clerks
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Amanda Mays - Assistant Director of Human Resources
Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were none.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

4. MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE BRUSSELS OFFICE 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development concerning the recruitment of a Managing Director for the 
Brussels Office.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b



5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Committees: Dates:
Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee
Policy and Resources Committee
Projects Sub-Committee 
Port Health & Environmental Services

03/07/2018
05/07/2018
05/07/2018
18/07/2018
16/07/2018

Subject:
Beech Street: Transport and Public 
Realm Improvements

Issue Report:
Gateway 3
Complex

Public

Report of:
Director of the Built Environment
Report Author:
Kristian Turner

For Decision

Dashboard
Timeline: G4 Detailed Option Appraisal ~ May 2021
Total Estimated Cost: £12M-£15M (for the transport, highway and public realm 
elements on Beech Street only)
Approved budget: £120,525
Spend to Date: £66,336
Overall Project Risk: High

This report
In June 2018 the Policy and Resources Committee agreed the vision for Beech Street; the 
objective of the vision is to transform the property and public realm on Beech Street to 
create a vibrant retail precinct with a high quality public realm at the centre of the Culture 
Mile.  

The programme for the delivery of the Beech Street vision, the Beech Street Major 
Transformation programme, includes three individual projects on Beech Street; the 
podium waterproofing, property redevelopment, and transport and public realm 
improvements. In June 2018 the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that these 
three projects, which all have significant interdependences, be developed individually with 
their own specific budgets and milestones through the committee approvals process. 

This report is for the Beech Street Transport and Public Realm project, which is a key 
project to be delivered in advance of the opening of the redeveloped Exhibition Halls (the 
property project). 

It is recognised that (at least) the partial removal of traffic from Beech Street is critical to 
enable the widening of the northern footway which then facilitates the redevelopment of 
the adjacent exhibition halls. 
The purpose of this report is to: 

 provide an update on the results of the initial traffic modelling and traffic surveys;
 provide an update on the work that has been done to date on the concept design 

for the public realm;
 advise Members of the proposed next steps, forward programme and risks;
 seek Member agreement to change the scope of the project to investigate the 

feasibility of improving air quality by restricting some/all traffic on Beech Street to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (as recommended by the Low Emissions 
Neighbourhood project);

 seek approval for the procurement route;
 seek approval to increase the existing p
[...]
time Project Manager with a designated team providing technical and support skills 
will be required to develop the project to deliver key tasks; such as procurement, the 
traffic modelling and approvals, pedestrian modelling, air quality, transport surveys and 
monitoring, traffic design, structural assessments, public realm lighting design, public and 
stakeholder engagement, communications and consultation.

Funding Strategy
The table below shows the funding strategy to fund the project to Gateway 4.

Funding Source Amount (£)
CIL (Public Realm & Local 
Transport Improvements 1,624,837

Total 1,624,837

Recommendations
It is recommended that all Members note:

1. The Vision for Beech Street as approved by the Policy and Resources Committee;
2. The podium water-proofing, property redevelopment and transportation & public 

realm projects are formally separated, to follow individual Gateway paths and 
reporting times;

3. The results of the traffic and public realm work done to date;
4. It is anticipated that the successful delivery of the Vision for Beech Street will 

require a reduction in traffic volumes in the area;
5. The proposed programme, next steps and project risks;

It is recommended that Members of the Streets and Walkways and Project Sub 
Committees approve:

6. Further development of the feasibility of Option 1 (Beech Street closed to 
eastbound traffic)

7. An increase in the scope of the project to investigate the feasibility of introducing 
Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle restrictions on Beech Street (in either direction or both 
directions)

8. The proposed procurement route for consultancy services utilising the City’s Term 
Highways Contract;

It is recommended that Members of the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee, the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee and the Policy and Resources Committee approve:

9. An increase in the estimated project budget of £1,624,837, to £1,745,362 to fund 
the project to Gateway 4, the final budget being subject to the procurement of the 
relevant consultancy appointments;

10.The allocation of Public Realm and Local Transport Improvement CIL funds to fund 
the development of the project to Gateway 4;

11.Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the £1,745,362 
required budget to the Director of the Built Environment in conjunction with the 
Chamberlain’s Head of Finance provided the total approved budget of £1,745,362 
(subject to procurement) is not exceeded and the scope remains unchanged.

Page 14



Appendices

Appendix 1 Traffic Modelling – areas of impact
Appendix 2 Beech Street closure – traffic survey analysis
Appendix 3 Expenditure to date
Appendix 4 Total Additional funds to reach Gateway 4

Contact

Report Author Kristian Turner
Email Address Kristian.turner@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Telephone Number 020 7332 1745

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Appendix 1 – Traffic Modelling Areas of Impact

Eastbound Closure

Westbound Closure

Page 17



Full Closure

Page 18



BRIEFING NOTE

City Transportation Briefing note on traffic during Beech Street closure 

Date: 31/05/18

Methodology
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1. Observations by Network Management team of a significantly busier network with 
Beech Street closed

2. Hourly snapshots of the network via the TomTom website between 9am and 6pm
3. 20-30 cameras installed at 7 sites (junctions) that were anticipated to experience 

additional traffic due to the Beech Street closure
4. Thursday 15th March main survey day, Thursday 22nd March the comparison 

(baseline) day
5. Data captured
 journey times
 traffic volumes
 queue lengths

Observations
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

6. Visual observations that significantly more traffic on London Wall and Moorgate
7. Hour snaps of TomTom surveys, signif
[...]
externally in equality diversity and inclusion.  The proposal 
is to establish a post of Diversity and Business Engagement Manager to support our 
staff networks and to develop the City Corporation’s reputation as a credible voice and 
influence in the wider city and beyond in relation to staff networks, diversity equality 
and inclusion.   it is It is also proposed that there is an associated budget to support 
this work. 

In addition, it is recommended that the City Corporation joins Stonewall’s Diversity 
Champions to assist us with measuring how we are performing and provides a 
framework for creating a workplace that enables Lesbian Gay Bisexual and 
Transgender (LGBT) staff to reach their full potential. We will also adapt the framework 
to assess performance in relation to other protected characteristics.  

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Approve a budget uplift of £66,000 for a Diversity and Business Engagement 
Manager (on a pro-rata basis for 2018/19).

 Approve a budget uplift for associated Equality and Inclusion (E&I) budget of 
£20,000 to support and develop the staff networks and City of London   
Corporation E&I Initiatives both internally and in the City.

 Approve a budget uplift for the annual membership to Stonewall Diversity 
Champions and event attendance of £4,000. 

 Approve a one-off budget uplift to fund £6,250 for a diversity entry at the Lord 
Mayor’s Show.

 Approve a base budget increase of £74,250 to be funded from the Policy and 
Resources 2018/19 Committee’s Contingency and a base budget increase of 
£90,000 per annum thereafter.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Main Report

Background
1. The City Corporation staff networks have been established for 3 years and have 

between them made a significant contribution to the equality and inclusion agenda. 
They attend the Equality and Inclusion Board and have organised and hosted a 
range of events for their own members and also wider staff events. 

2. Each network has been allocate
[...]
nd in relation to staff networks, 
diversity equality and inclusion. We are in a unique position of having our public 
sector equality duty experience and good employment practice but at the same 
time we have links with the city organisations who are driving the business case 
for linking E&I to the corporate social responsibility agenda, public relations and 
marketing. We also propose to become members of Stonewall Diversity 
Champions which will assist us with measuring how we are performing and 
provides a framework for creating a workplace that enables Lesbian Gay Bisexual 
and Transgender (LGBT) staff to reach their full potential.  We would also use the 
framework to assess our performance in relation to other protected characteristics.

Page 32



7. The Establishment Committee considered this matter at its meeting in April 2018 
and endorsed a bid to fund a post with an associated budget to sit within HR initially 
to:

 support the development of our own networks and their sponsors to become 
more influential in the city;

 act as an Ambassador in the city promoting the benefits of staff networks 
and E&I; 

 develop employer networks interested in creating and supporting their own 
staff networks with a view to sharing knowledge and experience; and 

 work collaboratively to deliver cross organisation events and best practice, 
establishing the City Corporation as a key player and influencer in the city 
and beyond.
 

8. The Establishment Committee also endorsed a funding bid for the City Corporation 
to become Members of Stonewall Diversity Champions and to have a diversity 
entry at the Lord Mayor’s Show in November 2019. The Establishment Committee 
has funded an entry to Pride in London Parade on 7 July 2018.

Options
9. We have established our staff networks and could continue with the current 

arrangement. Alternatively, we could provide them with greater financial support to 
put on events and/or allocate fixed release time to undertake their work within the 
City Corporation. However, these are not considered to be viable options if we are 
to develop our role and influence in the city.

Proposals
10.The Sub Committee is asked to approve the business case for the establishment 

of a Diversity and Business Engagement Manager to support and develop staff 
networks and with an associated budget provision.  In addition, approval is sought 
to fund the annual Membership of Stonewall Diversity Champions and to have a 
diversity entry at the Lord Mayor’s Show in November 2019. 

Corporate & Strategic Implications
11.This report supports and complements the Corporate Plan aim to contribute to a 

flourishing society; the E&I Action Plan and the HR Transformation Programme.

Financial Implications
12.The estimated cost of the post with on costs is £66,000 (mid-point of Grade F plus 

on-costs).  

13.An additional budget provision of £20,000 is requested to support the new post 
holder in maintaining and further developing the networks, hosting events, securing   
key speakers, and development and networking initiatives. 

14.The annual membership of Stonewall Diversity Champions and attendance at 
events is estimated at up to £4,000 and the one-off cost of entry to the Lord Mayors 
Show is £6,250 for 2018/19 only.

15. It is proposed that a base budget increase of £74,250 is provided for provision of 
the new Diversity and Business Engagement Manager (£44,000, pro rotaed on the 

Page 33



basis that the post will be filled by the beginning of August), the associated budget 
(£20,000), annual membership to Stonewall Diversity Champions (£4,000) and 
entry to the Lord Mayors Show £6,250) in 2018/19 from the Policy and Resources 
2018/19 Committee’s Contingency and a base budget increase of £90,000 per 
annum thereafter.  

Conclusion
16.There is a desire to continue to embed E&I in the workplace. We are now in a 

position where we can have a credible voice and influence by undertaking outreach 
work and hosting events in the city. By working collaboratively with others, we can   
to develop and increase the number of staff networks sharing best practice and 
increasing opportunities for networking and development. The establishment of a 
dedicated resource to support the work of the networks and E&I agenda will not 
only assist us with delivering a more balanced workforce but also have an impact 
on the wide business community.

Background Papers
Equalities and Inclusion Update – Establishment Committee April 2018 

Tracey Jansen
Assistant Director of Human Resources 
T: 020 7332 3289
E: tracey.jansen@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 34

mailto:tracey.jansen@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 10a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 May 2018.
	3b To agree the public minutes of the special meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 May 2018.
	4 Beech Street: Transport and Public Realm Improvements
	Appendix 1 - Traffic Impact Areas
	Appendix 2 - Beech Street traffic closure analysis
	Appendix 3 - Expenditure to date table
	Appendix 4

	5 City Mental Health Centre
	6 Resourcing Diversity and Business Engagement
	10a To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 May 2018.
	11 Project Funding Update
	RASC July 2018 Appendix 2018-19 and future final

	12 City of London Corporation & City of London Police IT Strategy – Initial Funding request



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 5 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

5 July 2018 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Marianne Fredericks
Christopher Hayward

Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Joyce Nash
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Member Services
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk & Culture Mile Director
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Carolyn Dwyer - Director of the Built Environment
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department
Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Sir Mark Boleat, Alderman Peter Estlin, Jeremy 
Mayhew, and Deputy Tom Sleigh.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a potential pecuniary interest in 
respect of Item 4 by virtue of her ownership of a property at Briar Court, 
advising that the Deputy Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee would 
take the Chair for consideration of this item. Deputy Joyce Nash declared a 
similar interest as a resident of Defoe House.

3. MINUTES 
a) The public minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2018 were approved.

b) The public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 were approved.

c) The public minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were approved, 
subject to it being noted that Deputy Dr Giles Shilson had been present.



4. BEECH STREET: TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning transportation and public realm improvements in the 
Beech Street area.

Members were advised that Item 4 had been substantively withdrawn, following 
consideration by the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee on 3 July 2018 where 
Members had rejected the proposals as outlined in the report.

The resolution of the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee meeting held on 3 
July 2018 was subsequently tabled, alongside revised recommendations 
limiting the proposals to funding relating to the structures investigation element 
of the project and requesting that a revised report be submitted to the next 
meeting which examined the options around commissioning either a limited 
Beech Street area traffic model or a Citywide traffic model. The Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee was asked to endorse the approach recommended 
by the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED: That approval be given to:-

 An increase in the estimated project budget of £98,402 to £218,927 to 
fund the structures investigations to Gateway 4 and the City-wide model 
investigation until the next update report in September.

 The allocation of £98,402 of Public Realm and Local Transport 
Improvement CIL funds to fund the structures investigation element of 
the project to Gateway 4.  (N.B. - this was the total for structures work as 
set out in Appendix 4 of the original report , i.e. £18,402 structures team 
staff costs + £80,000 structures consultant fees).

 The delegation of authority for any adjustments between elements of the 
£218,927 required budget to the Director of the Built Environment, in 
conjunction with the Chamberlain, provided the total approved budget of 
£218,927 was not exceeded and the scope remained unchanged.

5. CITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTRE 
This item was withdrawn. 

6. RESOURCING DIVERSITY AND BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT 
Members considered a report of the Director of Human Resources seeking 
resource to establish the post of Diversity and Business Engagement Manager 
and support the City Corporation’s wider equalities diversity and inclusion work.

In response to queries concerning the role of the Diversity and Business 
Engagement Manager, the Town Clerk clarified that dedicated resource was 
required to support the various staff networks and help equalities and inclusion 
activities become more deeply embedded across the organisation. Currently, 
staff were being required to divert time from their substantive posts to help 



manage these staff networks, which hampered their efficacy and was not 
sustainable in the longer term.

It was also confirmed that the proposal had the support of the Establishment 
Committee.

RESOLVED: That approval be given to:-

 a budget uplift of £66,000 for a Diversity and Business Engagement 
Manager (on a pro-rata basis for 2018/19);

 a budget uplift for associated Equality and Inclusion (E&I) budget of 
£20,000 to support and develop the staff networks and City of London 
Corporation E&I Initiatives both internally and in the City;

 a budget uplift for the annual membership to Stonewall Diversity 
Champions and event attendance of £4,000;

 a one-off budget uplift to fund £6,250 for a diversity entry at the Lord 
Mayor’s Show; and

 a base budget increase of £74,250 to be funded from the Policy and 
Resources 2018/19 Committee’s Contingency and a base budget 
increase of £90,000 per annum thereafter.  

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item:

Priorities Investment Pot (PIP) – Bids for Consideration
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and 
Chamberlain setting out the various bids for funding from the Priorities 
Investment Pot. 

RESOLVED: That approval be given to the recommended PIP bids, as 
follows:-

 Town Clerk’s – Access to Sensitive Records at LMA – £44,500
 Economic Development – Standalone Website to Promote London - 

£145,000 
 Open Spaces – 5 bids

    1) Kenley Revival Legacy Officer – £49,900 
    2) Future Car Parking at Burnham Beeches and City   
         Commons – £130,000 
    3) Epping Forest’s Licences, Leases and Wayleaves backlog 
– 
         £100,300 
    4) Fundraising and Income Generation Officer – £81,000 
    5) Learning Programme Year 3 Supplementary Funding – 
£87,000 

 Built Environment – Plastic Free City – £198,500



 Guildhall School – Multimedia Business Unit – Video Projection 
Mapping - £150,000 

 Markets & Consumer Protection - Brexit Preparations – £25,000

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
10a - 12 3

15 2 & 3
16 4

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
a) The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2018 were approved.

b) The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were approved.

11. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain 
providing
Members with an update on the allocation of central funding for projects and a 
round-up of the approved allocations from provisions for new schemes.

12. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION & CITY OF LONDON POLICE IT 
STRATEGY – INITIAL FUNDING REQUEST 
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain 
and Commissioner of Police which sought funding for activity in relation to the 
delivery of a combined IT strategy for the City Corporation and City Police. 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one urgent item:

Fleet Street Site
The Sub-Committee considered and approved proposals relating to a major 
building project in the Fleet Street area.

15. TO AGREE THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 MAY 2018. 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 were approved.



16. PROPOSED PAY DEAL 2018-20 
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of 
Human Resources concerning the proposed pay deal for staff for 2018-20.

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gregory Moore
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


